
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting (09.30-14.10)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 52)  

Dr Victoria Jenkins, Associate Professor, Law - Swansea University  

Professor Enda Hayes, Professor of Air Quality and Carbon Management – 

University of the West of England 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Dr Victoria Jenkins 

Paper - Professor Enda Hayes 

Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 2 

(10.55-12.15) (Pages 53 - 96)  

Joseph Carter, Head of Devolved Nations - Asthma and Lung UK 

Professor Gwyneth Davies, Professor of Respiratory Medicine & Respiratory 

Physician - Royal College of Physicians  

Dr Sarah Jones, Consultant in Environmental Public Health - Public Health 

Wales  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Healthy Air Cymru 

Paper - Asthma and Lung UK 

Paper - Royal College of Physicians 

Paper - Public Health Wales 

Lunch break (12.15-12.45)  

 

Private pre-meeting (12.45-12.55)  

 

4 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 3 

(12.55-14.10) (Pages 97 - 101)  

Councillor Matthew Vaux, Spokesperson for Regulatory Services – Welsh Local 

Government Association (WLGA) 

Ian Jones, Head of Service, Public Protection - Wrexham County Borough 

Council, and Environmental Protection Lead on behalf of Directors of Public 

Protection Wales (DPPW) 

Steven Manning, Senior Scientific Officer (Community & Environment) - 

Newport City Council  

Tom Price, Team Leader, Pollution Control - Swansea Council  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Newport City Council 

5 Papers to note 

   

 

5.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 102 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair’s letter of 31 

March in relation to The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) 

Bill 

5.2 Water pollution in Welsh rivers and seas 

 (Pages 112 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from letter from Rt Hon Stephen Crabb MP, Chair of the Welsh Affairs 

Committee to the Chair in relation to a letter sent to the Minister for Climate 

Change about water pollution in Welsh rivers and seas. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.10)   

 

Private meeting (14.10-14.40)  

 

7 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

   

 



 

 

8 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales - consideration of the 

Committee's draft report 

   

 

9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

 (Pages 115 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

  

AQS 07 Dr Victoria Jenkins, Associate Professor, HRC School of Law, 
Swansea University 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil yr Amgylchedd (Ansawdd Aer a Seinweddau) (Cymru) | The Environment 
(Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

Ymateb gan Dr Victoria Jenkins, Athro Cysylltiol, Ysgol y Gyfraith
[...]
d and this Bill 

would provide an opportunity to do so.  

 

  

Pack Page 44



8 
 

The Accessibility of Welsh Law on Air Pollution. 

Air pollution is complex and the responses to it are necessarily driven by detailed 

and in-depth scientific evidence. The need for different approaches in terms of 

targets, limit values and emissions ceilings is linked to this complexity. However, 

there is still a need to ensure public understanding of Welsh Government action on 

air quality and their responsibilities under air quality law. The latter is particularly 

important given the significance of recent litigation in holding governments in the UK 

to account in meeting air quality standards.  

This new legislation will in some respects create an additional ‘layer’ of legislation. In 

other respects, it will amend existing laws, such as the Environment Act 1995, which 

include provisions relevant to nations across the UK. This will undoubtedly increase 

the complexity of Welsh law on air pollution. This should perhaps be considered a 

priority for consideration under the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019. 

 

The Enforceability of Welsh Law on Air Pollution. 

The point made in the introduction about the importance of a Welsh body on 

environmental protection is very important to the future success of this legislation. 

Pack Page 45



The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

AQS 04 Professor Enda Hayes on behalf of staff at the Air Quality 
Management Resource Centre, University of the West of England 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith | Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Bil yr Amgylchedd (Ansawdd Aer a Seinweddau) (Cymru) | The Environment 
(Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

Ymateb gan Yr Athro Enda Hayes | Evidence from Professor Enda Hayes 

General principles 

What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need 
for legis
[...]
hange, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
[via email] 

24 April 2023 
Dear Llyr, 
 
The House of Commons Welsh Affairs Committee has held two evidence sessions examining 
water quality in Wales, in response to concerns about water pollution in Welsh rivers and seas, 
particularly as a result of sewage discharges. I know that this has been an area of interest and 
work for your Committee. 
 
Following our evidence sessions, I have written to the Welsh Government asking for an update on 
the measures it is taking. Please find the letter enclosed. 
 
This is a subject to which we may return. If you felt it helpful, we would be interested in working 
jointly with your Committee, to enable us better to scrutinise this area of concern to us both. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 
Rt Hon Stephen Crabb MP 
 

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 5.2



Welsh Affairs Committee 
House of Commons London SW1A 0AA 
Tel 020 7219 6189 Fax 020 7219 0316 Email 
welshcom@parliament.uk   
Website www.parliament.uk 

From:  The Chair of the Committee 

 
Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Welsh Government 
5th Floor, Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
[via email] 

24 April 2023 
Dear Julie, 
 
My Committee recently held two evidence sessions focused on the regulation of water companies in Wales 
in the context of growing concern about poor water quality as a result of sewage discharges.  
 
We heard, in our first session, from representatives of Surfers against Sewage and Afoyndd Cymru, and the 
environmental campaigner, Angela Jones. In the second session we questioned Natural Resources Wales 
and the UK regulator, Ofwat, followed by the two water companies operating in Wales, Dŵr Cymru and 
Hafren Dyfrdwy. 
 
We were grateful for the engagement by these bodies. We were very concerned, however, by the evidence 
we heard about the condition of Welsh rivers and coastal waters and the current approaches to monitoring, 
enforcement, and regulation.  
 
Key points of concern include: 

• the accuracy of monitoring equipment, and therefore reliability of data; 
• the lack of monitoring of the volume of sewage discharged as well as the frequency of outflows; 
• the frequency of “unpermitted” sewage discharges from storm overflows; and 
• the low number of prosecutions in Wales to enforce water quality regulations and the apparent 

lack of appetite from regulators for stronger enforcement powers and sanctions. 
 
We were also concerned at the apparent lack of urgency in tackling these challenges on the part of 
regulators and water companies. Although data collection on sewage discharges began in 2013, the 
response of regulators and water companies appears to be to pursue further research into the impact of 
the discharges up to 2027. The significant work required to replace Wales’s combined sewerage system 
means there is no time to lose, and regulators and companies need to have a clear long-term plan stretching 
over medium term.  
 
The general view of the Committee was that there seemed to be a lack of a clear and timely plan to address 
the issues highlighted, including the sheer quantity of sewage being discharged.  We would, therefore, be 
interested to know what steps are being taken by the Welsh Government to address this set of problems. I 
would be grateful for your reply by 15 May. 
 

Pack Page 112



I know that the problems of water pollution are of concern to all the people of Wales. Our counterparts on 
the Senedd Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee have previously published reports 
on this subject and I am copying this letter to the chair, Llyr Gruffydd MS. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 
Rt Hon Stephen Crabb MP 
 

Pack Page 113



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1
	Paper - Dr Victoria Jenkins
	AQS 07 Dr Victoria Jenkins
	AQS 07 Dr Victoria Jenkins, Associate Professor, HRC School of Law, Swansea University

	AQS 07 - Victoria Jenkins

	Paper - Professor Enda Hayes
	AQS 04 Professor Enda Hayes on behalf of staff at the Air Quality Management Resource Centre, University of the West of England
	General principles
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention?

	What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to sections below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	National air quality targets (sections 1 to 7)
	Promoting awareness about air pollution (section 8)
	National air quality strategy (sections 9 to 11)
	Air quality regulations (section 12)
	Local air quality management (sections 13 to 15)
	Smoke control (sections 16 to 18)
	Vehicle emissions (sections 19 to 21)
	National soundscapes strategy (sections 22 and 23)
	Strategic noise map and noise action plans (sections 24)
	General provisions (sections 25 to 28);
	What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and how does the Bill take account of them?
	How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum)?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?




	3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2
	AQS 01 Healthy Air Cymru
	General principles
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention?


[...]
lity regulations (section 12)
	Local air quality management (sections 13 to 15)
	Smoke control (sections 16 to 18)
	Vehicle emissions (sections 19 to 21)
	National soundscapes strategy (sections 22 and 23)
	Strategic noise map and noise action plans (sections 24)
	General provisions (sections 25 to 28);
	What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and how does the Bill take account of them?
	How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum)?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?



	Paper - Royal College of Physicians
	AQS 05 Royal College of Physicians
	AQS 05 Royal College of Physicians

	RCP Cymru Wales response

	Paper - Public Health Wales

	4 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	AQS 06 Newport City Council
	General principles
	What are your views on the general principles of the Bill, and is there a need for legislation to deliver the stated policy intention?

	What are your views on the Bill’s provisions (set out according to sections below), in particular are they workable and will they deliver the stated policy intention?
	National air quality targets (sections 1 to 7)
	Promoting awareness about air pollution (section 8)
	National air quality strategy (sections 9 to 11)
	Air quality regulations (section 12)
	Local air quality management (sections 13 to 15)
	Smoke control (sections 16 to 18)
	Vehicle emissions (sections 19 to 21)
	National soundscapes strategy (sections 22 and 23)
	Strategic noise map and noise action plans (sections 24)
	General provisions (sections 25 to 28);
	What are the potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and how does the Bill take account of them?
	How appropriate are the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory Memorandum)?
	Are any unintended consequences likely to arise from the Bill?
	What are your views on the Welsh Government’s assessment of the financial implications of the Bill as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum?
	Are there any other issues that you would like to raise about the Bill and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum or any related matters?



	5.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill
	5.2 Water pollution in Welsh rivers and seas
	230424 Letter from the Chair to the Chair of Climate Change Environment and Infrastructure Committee re Water Quality
	230424 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change Welsh Government re Water Quality

	9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13324 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Joseph Carter, Asthma and Lung UK 

Professor Gwyneth Davies, Royal College of Physicians 

Professor Enda Hayes, University of the West of England 

(UWE) 

Dr Victoria Jenkins, Swansea University 

Dr Sarah Jones, Public Health Wales 

Ian Jones, Wrexham County Borough Council 

Steven Manning, Newport City Council 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Tom Price, City and County of Swansea Council 

Matthew Vaux, WLGA 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Huw Irranca-Davies MS made a 

declaration of relevant interest. 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Professor Enda Hayes and Dr Victoria 

Jenkins. 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Asthma and Lung UK, 

the Royal College of Physicians, and Public Health Wales. 

4 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association, Directors of Public Protection Wales, and local authorities. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

5.2 Water pollution in Welsh rivers and seas  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2,3 and 4.  

8 Annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales - consideration of the 

Committee's draft report  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report subject to a few minor 

amendments. 

9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its forward work programme. 


